Case: 24-6256, 10/24/2024, DktEntry: 23.1, Page 1 of 29

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

)
) Case No. 24-6256
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-PETITIONER

Brian Scarpelli ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION 1401 K St NW (Ste 501) Washington, D.C. 20005 (517) 507-1446 bscarpelli@actonline.org

Attorney for ACT | The App Association

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), ACT | The App Association, respectfully requests leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of the motion by Appellant Google LLC et al. ("Google"). Google and Appellee Epic Games, Inc. ("Epic") consent to this motion.

INTEREST OF AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	3
Argument	5
I. Developers and platforms' roles in supporting the modern app economy.	5
II. The injunction upends the dynamics of today's ecosystem	
III. Today's ecosystem must be maintained until the legal	
process concludes	11
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc., 559 F. Supp. 3d 898, 987, 1024-25 (N.D. Cal. 2021), aff'd on this ground, rev'd in part and remanded on other grounds, 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)
Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp., 373 F.3d 1199, 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2004)12
NCAA v. Alston, 594 U.S. 69, 106 (2021)
Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 731 F.3d 1064, 1073 (10th Cir. 2013)13
United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en
banc) (per curiam)3
Other Authorities
Anne Freer, <i>Google block 1.43 million policy-violating apps on Play Store</i> , Business of Apps (2023), https://tinyurl.com/29vuah769
Boosting developer success on Google Play, Android Developers Blog (2021), (hereinafter "Boosting success on Google Play"), https://tinyurl.com/2eez9zmx8
Comments of ACT The App Association to the Federal Trade Commission on Competition and Consumer Protection in the 21 st Century (Question 3) (Aug. 20, 2018) at 3–4, (hereinafter "App Association FTC Comments"), https://tinyurl.com/bdncf8bh
Gross revenue generated by Epic Games worldwide from 2018 to 2026, Statista (2023), https://tinyurl.com/2v5haej54
Grow your audience, Google, https://tinyurl.com/mt7ysst2 (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)
Inj., ECF 702
Mobile App Download and Usage Statistics, buildfire (2024), (hereinafter "Mobile App Statistics"),
https://tinyurl.com/4a952te72, 6
State of the U.S. App Economy: 2022, ACT The App Association (8th ed. 2022), https://actonline.org/wp-content/uploads/APP- Economy-Report-FINAL-1.pdf
<i>J</i> -1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1

Testimony of Morgan Reed, President ACT The App Association,	
Before the U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary Committee,	
Subcommittee on Antitrust, Commercial and Administrative	
Law (2019), at 3-6 (hereinafter "Reed Testimony"),	
https://tinyurl.com/2ynpvx4s	1, 2
